
Descendants of Rodman W. Albro

Generation 1

1. RODMAN W.1 ALBRO was born on Feb 02, 1810 in Fairhaven, Bristol, Massachusetts, USA. He 
died on Dec 03, 1896 in Genesee, Michigan, USA (MaritalStatus: Married; Occupation: Farmer). 
He married (1) SUSAN HARPS, daughter of John Harps and Eunice Chadwick, on Feb 23, 1834 in 
Nantucket, Nantucket, Massachusetts, USA. She was born on Apr 14, 1814 in Massachusetts, 
USA. She died on Aug 06, 1876 in Mount Morris, Genesee, Michigan, USA (Age: 62). He 
married (2) MARY J. GARRETT on Mar 29, 1880 in Mount Morris, Genesee, Michigan, USA. She 
was born in 1844 in Canada. 

Rodman W. Albro and Susan Harps had the following children:

2. i. WILLIAM B2 ALBRO was born in 1836 in Massachusetts, USA. He died in 1892 in 
Knox, Tennessee, USA. He married (1) HELEN D PETTINGILL after Mar 1861 in 
Genesee, Michigan, USA. She was born on Jun 12, 1843 in Michigan, USA. She 
died on Mar 10, 1915 in Highland Park, Wayne, Michigan, USA. He married (2) 
LUCY A STIMSON on Dec 23, 1858 in Flint, Genesee, Michigan, USA. She was born 
on Jun 12, 1834 in Michigan, USA. She died on Feb 13, 1861 in Highland Park, 
Wayne, Michigan, USA. 

ii. RODMAN ALBRO JR was born in 1837 in New York, USA. He died on Mar 22, 1855 
in Genesee, Michigan, USA.

iii. HENRY ALBRO was born in May 1839 in New York, USA. He died on Jul 31, 1842 
in Genesee, Michigan, USA.

3. iv. JARVIS E. ALBRO was born on Apr 14, 1842 in Genesee, Michigan, USA. He died 
on Jul 12, 1912 in Flint, Genesee, Michigan, USA (Age: 71). He married Margaret 
Carpenter, daughter of Rowland Carpenter and Cordelia Gates, on Dec 25, 1876 
in Genesee, Michigan, USA. She was born on Feb 05, 1857 in Genesee, 
Michigan, USA. She died on Jan 20, 1933 in Flint, Genesee, Michigan, USA (Age: 
75). 

v. MARGARETAALBRO was born on Dec 20, 1843 in Mount Morris, Genesee, 
Michigan, USA. She died on Nov 23, 1922 in Flint, Genesee, Michigan, USA. She 
married EATON. He was born about 1843. He died about 1920. 

4. vi. CHARLES EDGAR ALBRO was born in Mar 1845 in Michigan, USA. He died on Aug 
04, 1931 in Jackson, Jackson, Indiana, USA. He married CAROLINE BOUTON. She 
was born in Jun 1859 in Michigan, USA. She died about 1925. 

5. vii. JAMES MADISON ALBRO was born on Apr 01, 1851 in Mount Morris, Genesee, 
Michigan, USA. He died on Mar 26, 1934 in Hibbing, St Louis, Minnesota, USA. 
He married AUREOLA FLEET LOVE. She was born in 1877 in Ohio, USA. She died 
about 1950. 

6. viii. ANNA ALBRO was born in 1855 in Mount Morris, Genesee, Michigan, USA. She 
died on Mar 12, 1922 in Harrison, Clare, Michigan, USA (Age: 68). She married 
Oliver Gosine on Sep 02, 1877 in Mount Morris, Genesee, Michigan, USA. He 
was born on May 15, 1845 in Quebec, Canada. He died on Jan 08, 1946 in Big 
Rapids, Mecosta, Michigan, USA. 

Generation 2

2. WILLIAM B2 ALBRO (Rodman W.1) was born in 1836 in Massachusetts, USA. He died in 1892 in 
Knox, Tennessee, USA. He married (1) HELEN D PETTINGILL after Mar 1861 in Genesee, 
Michigan, USA. She was born on Jun 12, 1843 in Michigan, USA. She died on Mar 10, 1915 in 
Highland Park, Wayne, Michigan, USA. He married (2) LUCY A STIMSON on Dec 23, 1858 in Flint, 
Genesee, Michigan, USA. She was born on Jun 12, 1834 in Michigan, USA. She died on Feb 13, 
1861 in Highland Park, Wayne, Michigan, USA. 

William B Albro and Helen D Pettingill had the following children:

i. LOTTIE3 ALBRO was born in 1862 in Genesee, Michigan, USA. She died on Jul 18, 
1867 in Genesee, Michigan, USA.

ii. CHARLES H. ALBRO was born in 1865 in Mount Morris, Genesee, Michigan, USA. 
He died on Mar 26, 1871 in Mount Morris, Genesee, Michigan, USA.



Generation 2 (cont.)

iii. WILLIE ALBRO was born on Jan 19, 1868 in Genesee, Michigan, USA. He died on 
Sep 04, 1892 in Frankfort, Benzie, Michigan, USA (Age: 24). He married Carrie 
Lockridge on Dec 09, 1890 in Frankfort, Benzie, Michigan, USA. She was born in 
1872 in Leelanau, Michigan, USA. She died about 1940. 

7. iv. LEWIS NELSON ALBRO was born on Jun 26, 1870 in Genesee, Michigan, USA. He 
died on May 22, 1912 in Genesee, Michigan, USA. He married SARAH BECKWITH. 
She was born in Jul 1872 in Genesee, Michigan, USA. She died on May 29, 1949 
in Flint, Genesee, Michigan, USA. 

8. v. NELLIE MAY ALBRO was born on Aug 26, 1872 in Flint, Genesee, Michigan, USA. 
She died on Jun 07, 1965 in St Clair, Michigan, USA. She married (1) GEORGE E 

KENWELL. He was born in 1875 in Michigan, USA. He died about 1950. She 
married (2) JAMES H UNMACK on Sep 25, 1894 in Flint, Genesee, Michigan, USA. 
He was born in 1866 in Canada. 

9. vi. BLANCHE E ALBRO was born on Dec 24, 1874 in Genesee, Michigan, USA. She 
died on Jun 13, 1947 in Flint, Genesee, Michigan, USA (Age: 72). She married 
Harry Rutherford Gay, son of Henry M. Gay and Elizabeth Watters, on May 12, 
1903 in Kalamazoo, Kalamazoo, Michigan, USA. He was born on Dec 28, 1876 in 
Flint, Genesee, Michigan, USA. He died on Sep 28, 1943 in Flint, Genesee, 
Michigan, USA (Age: 66). 

vii. FRANK ALBRO was born in 1878 in Michigan, USA. He died on Apr 29, 1895 in 
Flint, Genesee, Michigan, USA.

10. viii. ESTELLA M. ALBRO was born on Jun 11, 1882 in Benzie, Michigan, USA. She died 
on Aug 17, 1970 in Genesee, Michigan, USA. She married Charles Elton 
Wetherald on Jun 27, 1906 in Flint, Genesee, Michigan, USA. He was born on 
Nov 26, 1884 in Wilson, Niagara, New York, USA. He died on Oct 08, 1969 in 
Genesee, Michigan, USA. 

William B Albro and Lucy A Stimson had the following child:

ix. GEORGE ALBRO was born on Feb 13, 1861 in Highland Park, Wayne, Michigan, 
USA. He died about 1931. He married Lillian H E Poate on Oct 05, 1897 in Flint, 
Genesee, Michigan, USA. She was born in 1874 in England. 

3. JARVIS E.2 ALBRO (Rodman W.1) was born on Apr 14, 1842 in Genesee, Michigan, USA. He died 
on Jul 12, 1912 in Flint, Genesee, Michigan, USA (Age: 71). He married Margaret Carpenter, 
daughter of Rowland Carpenter and Cordelia Gates, on Dec 25, 1876 in Genesee, Michigan, 
USA. She was born on Feb 05, 1857 in Genesee, Michigan, USA. She died on Jan 20, 1933 in 
Flint, Genesee, Michigan, USA (Age: 75). 
 

Notes for Jarvis E. Albro:
Mount Morris Enlisted in company C, Twenty-third Infantry, as a Corporal, Aug 11, 1862 at Flint, 
for 3 years, age 21. Mustered Sep 12, 1862. First Sergeant. Quartermaster Sergeant March 23, 
1863. Commissioned Second Lieutenant, company C, July 20, 1863. Mustered May 2, 1864. 
Commissioned First Lieutenant, Oct 6, 1864. Mustered Nov 20, 1864. Commissioned Captain, 
Company K. Mar 4, 1865. Mustered April 5, 1865. Mustered out at Salisbury, N.C. Jun 28, 1865.

Captain Jarvis E. Albro, b 14 Apr 1842 on the Albro homestead in Mt. Morris Twp.; son of 
Rodman Albro b RI / Susan Harper b Nantucket, MA --pioneer settlers in the county. m 25 Dec 
1876, Miss Margaret L. Carpenter of Mt. Morris Twp.; dau of Rowland & Cordelia Carpenter --
pioneer settlers in the county. 

They had 5 children:
Morton, Gertrude, Alice, Raymond, Sherman

Jarvis E. Albro and Margaret Carpenter had the following children:

11. i. MORTON JARVIS3 ALBRO was born on Mar 30, 1878 in Genesee, Michigan, USA. 
He died on Jun 10, 1913 in Mount Morris, Genesee, Michigan, USA (Age 35, 
MaritalStatus: Married; Occupation: Painter). He married Jessie E Nichols on Apr 
12, 1905 in Flint, Genesee, Michigan, USA. She was born in Aug 1879 in 
Genesee, Michigan, USA. She died on Nov 10, 1943 in Genesee, Michigan, USA. 



Generation 2 (cont.)

12. ii. GERTRUDE ALBRO was born on Aug 06, 1881 in Mount Morris, Genesee, Michigan, 
USA. She died on Jul 14, 1913 in Mount Morris, Genesee, Michigan, USA 
(MaritalStatus: Married; Occupation: Hwsfe). She married Melvin Lewis McNiel on 
Oct 15, 1902 in Flint, Genesee, Michigan, USA. He was born on Mar 16, 1878 in 
Genesee, Michigan, USA. He died on Mar 19, 1935 in Genesee, Michigan, USA. 

13. iii. ALICE BELLE ALBRO was born on Aug 19, 1884 in Mount Morris, Genesee, 
Michigan, USA. She died on Feb 16, 1967 in Flint, Genesee, Michigan, USA. She 
married James Franklin Hollinger on Jan 23, 1908 in Flint, Genesee, Michigan, 
USA. He was born on Dec 27, 1884. He died about 1960. 

14. iv. RAYMOND CHARLES ALBRO was born on Mar 18, 1886 in Mount Morris, Genesee, 
Michigan, USA. He died on Aug 24, 1950 in Flint, Genesee, Michigan, USA. He 
married Laura E Fuller on Nov 10, 1910 in Flint, Genesee, Michigan, USA. She 
was born on Feb 07, 1886 in Three Rivers, St Joseph, Michigan, USA. She died 
on Apr 04, 1949 in Flint, Genesee, Michigan, USA. 

15. v. SHERMAN R. ALBRO was born on Nov 22, 1890 in Mount Morris, Genesee, 
Michigan, USA. He died in May 1966 in Phoenix, Maricopa, Arizona, USA 
(PostalCode: 85007; Age: 75). He married Doris A. Ricketts on Oct 28, 1915 in 
Flint, Genesee, Michigan, USA. She was born on Oct 11, 1897 in Canada. She 
died on Jan 09, 1975 in Scottsdale, Maricopa, Arizona, USA. 

4. CHARLES EDGAR2 ALBRO (Rodman W.1) was born in Mar 1845 in Michigan, USA. He died on Aug 
04, 1931 in Jackson, Jackson, Indiana, USA. He married CAROLINE BOUTON. She was born in 
Jun 1859 in Michigan, USA. She died about 1925. 

Charles Edgar Albro and Caroline Bouton had the following children:

i. LENA3 ALBRO was born on Apr 21, 1881 in Sandstone, Jackson, Michigan, USA. 
She died on Apr 19, 1907 in Albion, Calhoun, Michigan, USA (25 Age: 25). She 
married William A. Knowles on Oct 28, 1899 in Jackson, Jackson, Michigan, USA. 
He was born about 1881. He died about 1950. 

ii. GERTRUDE E ALBRO was born on Jul 02, 1894 in Michigan, USA. She died on Feb 
02, 1902 in Albion, Calhoun, Michigan, USA (Age: 7).
 

Notes for Gertrude E Albro:
No stone for Gertrude Albro Block 35 Lot 22.

16. iii. FRANK RUFUS ALBRO was born on Feb 13, 1896 in Albion, Calhoun, Michigan, 
USA. He died on Feb 22, 1953 in Jackson, Michigan, USA. He married (1) LEW 

VERNIE BAKER, daughter of Lewis N Baker and Martha A Stanback, on Jan 24, 
1936 in Steuben, Indiana, USA. She was born on Aug 14, 1896 in Hartford City, 
Blackford, Indiana, USA. She died on Mar 30, 1950 in Jackson, Jackson, 
Michigan, USA (53 Age: 53). He married (2) NINA M on May 17, 1916 in Jackson, 
Michigan, USA. She was born about 1896. She died about 1970. He married (3) 
JOSEPHINA M ROWE on Sep 02, 1950 in Morenci, Lenawee, Michigan, USA. She 
was born in 1898 in Bridgewater, Williams, Ohio, USA. She died about 1970. 

5. JAMES MADISON2 ALBRO (Rodman W.1) was born on Apr 01, 1851 in Mount Morris, Genesee, 
Michigan, USA. He died on Mar 26, 1934 in Hibbing, St Louis, Minnesota, USA. He married 
AUREOLA FLEET LOVE. She was born in 1877 in Ohio, USA. She died about 1950. 
 

Notes for James Madison Albro:
James Madison Albro- son of Redman W. & Susan (Harps/Harper) Albro  of Mt. Morris, Genesee 
County, MI. (Redman born in Rhode Island; Susan born in Natucket, MA).  Death Certificate says 
he was cremated and ashes buried in Hibbing, MN. Was a "timber cruiser". Husband of Aureola 
F. Albro.

James Madison Albro and Aureola Fleet Love had the following child:

i. AUREOLA L3 YOUNG was born on Oct 29, 1907 in El Paso, El Paso, Texas, USA. 
She died on Jul 11, 2002 in Cleveland, Bolivar, Mississippi, USA. She married 
Clark Edward Boyd on Aug 22, 1941 in Ann Arbor, Washtenaw, Michigan, USA. 
He was born on Aug 19, 1900 in New York, New York, New York, USA 
((Manhattan), ). He died on Apr 16, 1973 in Cleveland, Bolivar, Mississippi, USA. 



Generation 2 (cont.)

 

Notes for Aureola L Young:
CLEVELAND - Aureola Young Boyd, 94, retired chemist for Baxter Healthcare 
after 27 years, died Thursday at Bolivar Medical Center. Services will be at 2 p.m. 
Sunday at Ray Funeral Home with burial Tuesday in Spring Grove Cemetery in 
Cincinnati. She was a member of Calvary Episcopal Church. Mrs. Boyd was the 
widow of Clarke E. Boyd.
Edition: First
Page: B3
Copyright (c) 2002 The Commercial Appeal, Memphis, TN

6. ANNA2 ALBRO (Rodman W.1) was born in 1855 in Mount Morris, Genesee, Michigan, USA. She 
died on Mar 12, 1922 in Harrison, Clare, Michigan, USA (Age: 68). She married Oliver Gosine on 
Sep 02, 1877 in Mount Morris, Genesee, Michigan, USA. He was born on May 15, 1845 in 
Quebec, Canada. He died on Jan 08, 1946 in Big Rapids, Mecosta, Michigan, USA. 

Oliver Gosine and Anna Albro had the following children:

i. SUSAN H.3 GOSINE was born on Dec 16, 1880 in Clare, Michigan, USA. She died 
on Oct 06, 1949 in Caddo Parish, Louisiana, USA. She married MITCHELL. He was 
born about 1880. He died about 1960. 

ii. LENA MAY GOSINE was born on Sep 18, 1882 in Harrison, Clare, Michigan, USA. 
She died on Dec 23, 1946 in Flint, Genesee, Michigan, USA. She married 
BEEMER. He was born about 1882. He died about 1962. 

Generation 3

7. LEWIS NELSON3 ALBRO (William B2, Rodman W.1) was born on Jun 26, 1870 in Genesee, 
Michigan, USA. He died on May 22, 1912 in Genesee, Michigan, USA. He married SARAH 

BECKWITH. She was born in Jul 1872 in Genesee, Michigan, USA. She died on May 29, 1949 in 
Flint, Genesee, Michigan, USA. 
 

Notes for Lewis Nelson Albro:
Came to his death about 10 pm on 21 May 1912 by drowning in the Pine Run Creek. He and his 
horse ran off the road in the raging waters of the creek which had overflowed its boundaries due 
to heavy rains. Both he and his horse were drowned.

death record
Vienna Township
22 May 1912
Albro, Lewis
male, white, married
41y, 10m, 26d
accidental drowning
farmer
born 26 Jun 1871 in Michigan
father Wm. Albro born Rhode Island
mother Helen Pettengale born Michigan
burial Mt. Morris
E.E. Huyck undertaker
H. Tobias of Clio informant
(copied as written including any errors)

Lewis Nelson Albro and Sarah Beckwith had the following children:

i. GLADYS4 ALBRO was born in 1898 in Genesee, Michigan, USA. She died in 1898 
in Genesee, Michigan, USA.

ii. HOWARD BECKWITH ALBRO was born on May 17, 1900 in Genesee, Michigan, USA. 
He died on Jul 02, 1982 in Genesee, Michigan, USA.

iii. HAZEL MAY ALBRO was born on May 24, 1903 in Genesee, Michigan, USA. She 
died on Apr 27, 1912 in Thetford, Genesee, Michigan, USA (Age: 9).



Generation 3 (cont.)

17. iv. EMMA LOUISE ALBRO was born in 1907 in Genesee, Michigan, USA. She died on 
Dec 10, 1960 in Genesee, Michigan, USA. She married Charles Arthur Taylor on 
Sep 05, 1925 in Flint, Genesee, Michigan, USA. He was born on Aug 10, 1902 in 
Shiawassee, Michigan, USA. He died on Mar 19, 1958 in Genesee, Michigan, 
USA. 

8. NELLIE MAY3 ALBRO (William B2, Rodman W.1) was born on Aug 26, 1872 in Flint, Genesee, 
Michigan, USA. She died on Jun 07, 1965 in St Clair, Michigan, USA. She married (1) GEORGE E 

KENWELL. He was born in 1875 in Michigan, USA. He died about 1950. She married (2) JAMES H 

UNMACK on Sep 25, 1894 in Flint, Genesee, Michigan, USA. He was born in 1866 in Canada. 
 

Notes for Nellie May Albro:
Nellie married James Nimock September 25, 1894 in Flint, Michigan. Alas by 1899 she was 
widowed. She married George Kenewell October 12, 1899 in Flint, Michigan. The couple had at 
least two children: Ruth A Kenewell (1901 - 1976) and Kenneth George Kenewell (1908 - 1967).

George E Kenwell and Nellie May Albro had the following children:

i. RUTH A.4 BUNTON was born on May 24, 1901 in Flint, Genesee, Michigan, USA. 
She died on Aug 18, 1976 in Clearwater, Pinellas, Florida, USA.

ii. ALAONAC KENEWELL was born about 1905. He died about 1980.

iii. LIVING KENEWELL. 

9. BLANCHE E3 ALBRO (William B2, Rodman W.1) was born on Dec 24, 1874 in Genesee, Michigan, 
USA. She died on Jun 13, 1947 in Flint, Genesee, Michigan, USA (Age: 72). She married Harry 
Rutherford Gay, son of Henry M. Gay and Elizabeth Watters, on May 12, 1903 in Kalamazoo, 
Kalamazoo, Michigan, USA. He was born on Dec 28, 1876 in Flint, Genesee, Michigan, USA. He 
died on Sep 28, 1943 in Flint, Genesee, Michigan, USA (Age: 66). 

Harry Rutherford Gay and Blanche E Albro had the following children:

i. HENRY LINCOLN4 GAY was born on Jun 08, 1904 in Flint, Genesee, Michigan, USA. 
He died on Oct 10, 1969 in Flint, Genesee, Michigan, USA. He married Bertha 
Sophie Vogt on Aug 18, 1930 in Coldwater, Branch, Michigan, USA. She was 
born on Oct 12, 1896 in Coldwater, Branch, Michigan, USA. She died on Jan 03, 
1986 in Flint, Genesee, Michigan, USA. 

ii. DALLAS HAMILTON GAY was born on Sep 25, 1907 in Flint, Genesee, Michigan, 
USA. He died on Nov 14, 1978 in Kalamazoo, Kalamazoo, Michigan, USA (Age: 
71). He married Lillian E Healy, daughter of Albert S Haley and Caroline B Fee, 
on Aug 02, 1930 in Flint, Genesee, Michigan, USA. She was born on Apr 07, 
1901. She died on Feb 16, 1995 in Thomas, Saginaw, Michigan, USA (Age: 93). 

10. ESTELLA M.3 ALBRO (William B2, Rodman W.1) was born on Jun 11, 1882 in Benzie, Michigan, 
USA. She died on Aug 17, 1970 in Genesee, Michigan, USA. She married Charles Elton 
Wetherald on Jun 27, 1906 in Flint, Genesee, Michigan, USA. He was born on Nov 26, 1884 in 
Wilson, Niagara, New York, USA. He died on Oct 08, 1969 in Genesee, Michigan, USA. 
 

Notes for Estella M. Albro:
Estella M. Albro Wetherald
BIRTH 11 Jun 1882  Benzie County, Michigan, USA
DEATH 17 Aug 1970 (aged 88)  Genesee County, Michigan, USA
BURIAL Sunset Hills Cemetery, Flint, Genesee County, Michigan, USA
MEMORIAL ID 111206054 · View Source

Parents:
William B. Albro 1836 MA 
Helen D. Pettengill 1843 MI

Marriage 6-27-1906
Charles Elton Wetherald 1884 

Children
Helen I. Wetherald 1907



Generation 3 (cont.)

Bernice M. Wetherald 1913 
Blanche G. Wetherald 1913
Margaret V. Wetherald 1920
Charlotte E. Wetherald 1924 

Wetherald, Estella - 1303 E. Baldwin Rd., age 88, died Monday, August 17, 1970, at St. Joseph 
Hospital. Funeral services will be held at 1 pm Thursday, at the Hill Funeral Home, Grand Blanc, 
Rev. Roger H. Sharpe officiating. Burial in Sunset Hills Cemetery. Mrs. Wetherald was born in 
Benzie County, June 11, 1882, the daughter of William and Helen Albro, and had been a resident 
of Grand Blanc since 1937. She was a life member of Pilgrim Chapter No. 447 OES and a 
charter member of El Said Court No. 28 LOS. Surviving are: 4 daughters, Mrs. Helen Burton of 
Indian River, Mrs. Blanche Earle of Petoskey, Mrs. Margaret Earle of Bloomfield and Miss 
Charlotte Wetherald of Grand Blanc, 23 grandchildren; 22 great-grandchildren; several nieces 
and nephews. Husband, Charles Wetherald, who was formerly employed with Buick Motor and 
Chevrolet Manufacturing before becoming General Manager and vice chairman of the board of 
the U.S. Sugar Corporation of Clewiston, Florida, preceded her in death October 8, 1969. She 
was also preceded in death by daughter, Mrs. Bernice Andreae.

Birth record in Benzie County gives her name as Maggie Stella Albro. She had 5 siblings.

----------

Estella loved gardening, canning, collecting of sea shells, and playing Canasta. She was a 
willing, if not avid, boater.

Her sharp wit is reflected by her words: "When I was a young girl we didn't have germs; they 
hadn't invented them yet." "It was a terrible mistake when Ford paid workers $5 a day; they're all 
so uppity now."

She spoke often and fondly of the Pettengill family, her mother being Helen Pettengill who lived 
with Charles & Estella after being widowed.

Charles Elton Wetherald and Estella M. Albro had the following children:

i. HELEN IDA4 WETHERALD was born on Oct 24, 1907 in Genesee, Michigan, USA. 
She died on Sep 27, 1972 in Emmet, Michigan, USA. She married BURTON. He 
was born about 1907. He died about 1977. 

ii. BERNICE M WETHERALD was born on Dec 24, 1913 in Flint, Genesee, Michigan, 
USA. She died on May 06, 1967 in Wayne, Michigan, USA. She married CLARK 

ANDREAE. He was born about 1913. He died about 1983. 

iii. BLANCHE G WETHERALD was born on Dec 24, 1913 in Flint, Genesee, Michigan, 
USA. She died on Mar 28, 1983 in Traverse City, Grand Traverse, Michigan, USA. 
She married (1) HARRY LOREN ARNOLD JR, son of Harry Loren Arnold Sr and Meda 
L, in 1933. He was born on Aug 07, 1912 in Owosso, Shiawassee, Michigan, 
USA. He died on Aug 13, 1991 in San Francisco, San Francisco, California, USA. 
She married (2) JOHN ROBERT EARLE. He was born on Jan 20, 1908 in Detroit, 
Wayne, Michigan, USA. He died on Aug 13, 1957 in Detroit, Wayne, Michigan, 
USA. She married (3) DAVID MORSE HICKS. He was born on Aug 28, 1914 in 
Alpena, Alpena, Michigan, USA. He died on Jun 15, 1988 in Alpena, Alpena, 
Michigan, USA. 
 

Notes for Blanche G Wetherald:
From FInd-A-Grave.com Notes:
Graduate of the University of Michigan, Blanche married Harry L. Arnold, Jr., on 
September 19, 1933 and they had children Sara Joan (1936 - 1996) and Charles 
R.. 

Divorced, Blanche married John R. Earle on 25 Jun 1942. John, widower, had 
children Robert L. Earle and Judith Ann Earle from his previous marriage. 



Generation 3 (cont.)

Following John's death, Blanche married David Hinks.

Bernice and Blanche are twins.

Cremated,the remains of Blanche are kept at Grace Episcopal Church, Traverse 
City, Michigan
 
Notes for Harry Loren Arnold Jr:
From Find_A-Grave.com notes:
Dr Arnold married Blanche Wetherald on September 19, 1933 and the couple had 
two children: Sara Joan and Charles R.

Dr Arnold married Jeanne Prevost on July 12, 1942 and the couple had three 
children: Susan Marie, John Prevost and Harry Loren III. 

Subsequent to Jeanne Prevost's passing on January 31, 1983, Dr Arnold married 
Jeanne Smith-Willd.

iv. MARGARET VIRGINIA WETHERALD was born on Jan 02, 1920 in Flint, Genesee, 
Michigan, USA. She died on May 10, 1985 in Southfield, Oakland, Michigan, USA. 
She married EARLE. He was born about 1920. He died about 1990. 

v. CHARLOTTE EUGENIA WETHERALD was born on Feb 04, 1924 in Genesee, Michigan,
USA. She died on Jan 12, 1994 in Ypsilanti, Washtenaw, Michigan, USA.

11. MORTON JARVIS3 ALBRO (Jarvis E.2, Rodman W.1) was born on Mar 30, 1878 in Genesee, 
Michigan, USA. He died on Jun 10, 1913 in Mount Morris, Genesee, Michigan, USA (Age 35, 
MaritalStatus: Married; Occupation: Painter). He married Jessie E Nichols on Apr 12, 1905 in 
Flint, Genesee, Michigan, USA. She was born in Aug 1879 in Genesee, Michigan, USA. She died 
on Nov 10, 1943 in Genesee, Michigan, USA. 

Morton Jarvis Albro and Jessie E Nichols had the following children:

18. i. ADELAIDE MARGARET4 ALBRO was born on Jan 11, 1906 in Michigan, USA. She 
died on Aug 05, 1988 in Flint, Genesee, Michigan, USA. She married John W. 
Layton on Mar 19, 1932 in Lucas, Ohio, USA. He was born in 1906 in Ohio, USA. 
He died in 1993. 

19. ii. ALVIN JOHN ALBRO was born on Aug 24, 1908 in Missaukee, Michigan, USA. He 
died on Nov 21, 1990 in Missoula, Missoula, Montana, USA (Age: 82). He married 
(1) VIRGINIA BELLE WILD, daughter of William Wild and Beatrice Holcomb, on Aug 
08, 1936 in Mount Morris, Genesee, Michigan, USA. She was born on May 06, 
1920 in Genesee, Michigan, USA. She died on Sep 30, 2001 in Genesee, 
Michigan, USA. He married (2) SYLVIA ELSIE BABIN, daughter of Charlie Webb and 
Rosella Wilson, on Aug 06, 1965 in Missoula, Montana, USA. She was born on 
Jul 13, 1916 in Vick, Avoyelles, Louisiana, USA. She died on Oct 05, 1997 in 
Leesville, Vernon, Louisiana, USA (81 Age: 81). He married (3) HILDA G. She was 
born about 1908. She died about 1980. 

20. iii. MAYBELLE LUELLA ALBRO was born on Jun 17, 1910 in Mount Morris, Genesee, 
Michigan, USA. She died on Jun 21, 1988 in Flint, Genesee, Michigan, USA (Age: 
78). She married (1) PAUL EDWIN RANGER. He was born on Apr 20, 1907 in 
Indiana, USA. He died on Mar 16, 1981 in El Paso, El Paso, Texas, USA (Age: 
73). She married (2) FREDERICK MILLO CHAPELLE. He was born on Apr 03, 1908 in 
Winnipeg, Manitoba, Canada. He died on Nov 19, 1945 in Genesee, Michigan, 
USA. 

12. GERTRUDE3 ALBRO (Jarvis E.2, Rodman W.1) was born on Aug 06, 1881 in Mount Morris, 
Genesee, Michigan, USA. She died on Jul 14, 1913 in Mount Morris, Genesee, Michigan, USA 
(MaritalStatus: Married; Occupation: Hwsfe). She married Melvin Lewis McNiel on Oct 15, 1902 
in Flint, Genesee, Michigan, USA. He was born on Mar 16, 1878 in Genesee, Michigan, USA. He 
died on Mar 19, 1935 in Genesee, Michigan, USA. 

Melvin Lewis McNiel and Gertrude Albro had the following children:



Generation 3 (cont.)

i. HOWARD A4 MCNIEL was born in 1904 in Genesee, Michigan, USA. He died on Sep 
01, 1964 in Genesee, Michigan, USA.

ii. IRWIN A. MCNIEL was born in 1905. He died in 1949.

iii. ERVING A MCNEIL was born in 1906 in Michigan, USA. He died about 1970.

iv. GLADYS IRENE MCNIEL was born on Aug 13, 1910 in Flint, Genesee, Michigan, 
USA. She died on Jul 08, 1996 (Age: 85).

v. NORMA FRANCES MCNIEL was born in 1913 in Mount Morris, Genesee, Michigan, 
USA. She died about 1990.

13. ALICE BELLE3 ALBRO (Jarvis E.2, Rodman W.1) was born on Aug 19, 1884 in Mount Morris, 
Genesee, Michigan, USA. She died on Feb 16, 1967 in Flint, Genesee, Michigan, USA. She 
married James Franklin Hollinger on Jan 23, 1908 in Flint, Genesee, Michigan, USA. He was 
born on Dec 27, 1884. He died about 1960. 

James Franklin Hollinger and Alice Belle Albro had the following children:

i. MARION4 HOLLINGER was born on Aug 30, 1916 in Flint, Genesee, Michigan, USA. 
She died on Aug 03, 1992 (Age: 75).

ii. MARJORIE HOLLINGER was born on Mar 22, 1919 in Flint, Genesee, Michigan, USA. 
She died on Oct 26, 1920 in Flint, Genesee, Michigan, USA (Age: 1).

iii. LIVING HOLLINGER. 

iv. LIVING HOLLINGER. 

14. RAYMOND CHARLES3 ALBRO (Jarvis E.2, Rodman W.1) was born on Mar 18, 1886 in Mount Morris, 
Genesee, Michigan, USA. He died on Aug 24, 1950 in Flint, Genesee, Michigan, USA. He 
married Laura E Fuller on Nov 10, 1910 in Flint, Genesee, Michigan, USA. She was born on Feb 
07, 1886 in Three Rivers, St Joseph, Michigan, USA. She died on Apr 04, 1949 in Flint, 
Genesee, Michigan, USA. 

Raymond Charles Albro and Laura E Fuller had the following children:

21. i. GENORA4 ALBRO was born on Apr 20, 1913 in Flint, Genesee, Michigan, USA. She 
died on Oct 11, 1995 in Los Angeles, Los Angeles, California, USA. She married 
(1) SOLOMON DOLLINGER on Dec 19, 1942 in Detroit, Wayne, Michigan, USA. He 
was born in 1920 in Ohio, USA. He died about 2000. She married (2) KERMIT F 

JOHNSON on Mar 16, 1930 in Bowling Green, Licking, Ohio, USA. He was born on 
Nov 24, 1911 in Sioux Falls, Minnehaha, South Dakota, USA. He died on May 07, 
1967. 

22. ii. JARVIS BINE ALBRO was born on Oct 30, 1914 in Kalamazoo, Michigan, USA. He 
died on May 05, 1963 in Saginaw, Michigan, USA. He married Elizabeth Pauline 
Siegmund on Jul 17, 1937 in Saginaw, Saginaw, Michigan, USA. She was born in 
1921 in Michigan, USA. She died about 2000. 

23. iii. BARBARA ALICE ALBRO was born on Aug 20, 1921 in Flint, Genesee, Michigan, 
USA. She died on Feb 19, 1978 in El Paso, El Paso, Texas, USA (Age: 56). She 
married Dial Wade Clifton on Feb 03, 1940 in Steuben, Indiana, USA. He was 
born on Aug 26, 1916 in Kennett, Dunklin, Missouri, USA. He died about 2000. 

iv. BEATRICE LORETTA ALBRO was born on Sep 28, 1925 in Michigan, USA. She died 
on Mar 09, 1969 in Los Angeles, California, USA (43 Age: 43). She married (1) 
LIVING COOVER. She married (2) LIVING HANSEN. 

15. SHERMAN R.3 ALBRO (Jarvis E.2, Rodman W.1) was born on Nov 22, 1890 in Mount Morris, 
Genesee, Michigan, USA. He died in May 1966 in Phoenix, Maricopa, Arizona, USA 
(PostalCode: 85007; Age: 75). He married Doris A. Ricketts on Oct 28, 1915 in Flint, Genesee, 
Michigan, USA. She was born on Oct 11, 1897 in Canada. She died on Jan 09, 1975 in 
Scottsdale, Maricopa, Arizona, USA. 

Sherman R. Albro and Doris A. Ricketts had the following children:

24. i. BETTY ELAINE4 ALBRO was born on Oct 04, 1917 in Flint, Genesee, Michigan, USA. 
She died on Nov 06, 1980 in Scottsdale, Maricopa, Arizona, USA. She married (1) 
HARRY H. MCGEHEE on Nov 25, 1943 in Flint, Genesee, Michigan, USA. He was 
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born on Jul 20, 1912 in Wardell, Pemiscot, Missouri, USA. He died in Mar 1966 in 
Arizona, USA. She married (2) KENNETH SCHROEDER, son of Bernhardt Schroeder 
and Grace Ellery, on Apr 25, 1936 in Flint, Genesee, Michigan, USA. He was born 
on Feb 28, 1916 in Elyria, Lorain, Ohio, USA. He died on Nov 25, 1995. She 
married (3) LIVING HURST. 

25. ii. DOROTHY MAE ALBRO was born on Sep 20, 1920 in Flint, Genesee, Michigan, 
USA. She died on Feb 27, 1972 in Bay City, Bay, Michigan, USA. She married (1) 
LEONIDAS YACKS on Aug 24, 1946 in Lucas, Ohio, USA. He was born in 1921. He 
died about 1990. She married (2) JOHN E SCHROEDER on Feb 16, 1940 in Flint, 
Genesee, Michigan, USA. He was born in 1918 in Michigan, USA. He died about 
2000. She married (3) KAZIMIERZ W OLSZEWSKI on Feb 26, 1943 in Flint, Genesee, 
Michigan, USA. He was born in 1920 in Flint, Genesee, Michigan, USA. He died 
about 2000. 

26. iii. DUANE EDWARD ALBRO was born on Jul 19, 1922 in Flint, Genesee, Michigan, 
USA. He died on May 03, 1987 in Chandler, Maricopa, Arizona, USA. He married 
(1) MARJORIE MILES. She was born on Nov 19, 1926 in Amber, Grady, Oklahoma, 
USA. She died on Jan 20, 1998 in Mesa, Maricopa, Arizona, USA. He married (2) 
ALICE PAULINE TROUT on Sep 09, 1942 in Tillman, Oklahoma, USA. She was born 
on Mar 07, 1927 in Paris, Lamar, Texas, USA. She died on Jun 08, 1986 in 
Galveston, Texas, USA. He married (3) EVELYN BERNICE MURSU on Jul 27, 1946 in 
Flint, Genesee, Michigan, USA. She was born on Jul 21, 1922 in Mohawk, 
Keweenaw, Michigan, USA. She died on Jan 13, 1978 in Chandler, Maricopa, 
Arizona, USA. 

27. iv. JOHN E ALBRO was born on Jun 19, 1926 in Michigan, USA. He died on Mar 23, 
1981 (Age: 54). He married Martha M. Rau on Dec 13, 1947 in Flint, Genesee, 
Michigan, USA. She was born in 1927 in Flint, Genesee, Michigan, USA. She died 
on Sep 19, 1996 in Klamath Falls, Klamath, Oregon, USA. 

16. FRANK RUFUS3 ALBRO (Charles Edgar2, Rodman W.1) was born on Feb 13, 1896 in Albion, 
Calhoun, Michigan, USA. He died on Feb 22, 1953 in Jackson, Michigan, USA. He married (1) 
LEW VERNIE BAKER, daughter of Lewis N Baker and Martha A Stanback, on Jan 24, 1936 in 
Steuben, Indiana, USA. She was born on Aug 14, 1896 in Hartford City, Blackford, Indiana, USA. 
She died on Mar 30, 1950 in Jackson, Jackson, Michigan, USA (53 Age: 53). He married (2) 
NINA M on May 17, 1916 in Jackson, Michigan, USA. She was born about 1896. She died about 
1970. He married (3) JOSEPHINA M ROWE on Sep 02, 1950 in Morenci, Lenawee, Michigan, USA. 
She was born in 1898 in Bridgewater, Williams, Ohio, USA. She died about 1970. 

Frank Rufus Albro and Lew Vernie Baker had the following child:

i. WILLIAM H4 CLARK was born in 1909 in Indiana, USA. He died about 1979.

Generation 4

17. EMMA LOUISE4 ALBRO (Lewis Nelson3, William B2, Rodman W.1) was born in 1907 in Genesee, 
Michigan, USA. She died on Dec 10, 1960 in Genesee, Michigan, USA. She married Charles 
Arthur Taylor on Sep 05, 1925 in Flint, Genesee, Michigan, USA. He was born on Aug 10, 1902 
in Shiawassee, Michigan, USA. He died on Mar 19, 1958 in Genesee, Michigan, USA. 

Charles Arthur Taylor and Emma Louise Albro had the following child:

i. BRIAN DEAN5 TAYLOR was born on Feb 20, 1941 in Thetford, Genesee, Michigan, 
USA (Thetford Township). He died on Oct 30, 2020 in Flint, Genesee, Michigan, 
USA.

18. ADELAIDE MARGARET4 ALBRO (Morton Jarvis3, Jarvis E.2, Rodman W.1) was born on Jan 11, 1906 
in Michigan, USA. She died on Aug 05, 1988 in Flint, Genesee, Michigan, USA. She married 
John W. Layton on Mar 19, 1932 in Lucas, Ohio, USA. He was born in 1906 in Ohio, USA. He 
died in 1993. 

John W. Layton and Adelaide Margaret Albro had the following child:

i. ELEANOR J5 LAYTON was born in 1927 in Michigan, USA. She died in Feb 1977 
(Age: 50).
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19. ALVIN JOHN4 ALBRO (Morton Jarvis3, Jarvis E.2, Rodman W.1) was born on Aug 24, 1908 in 
Missaukee, Michigan, USA. He died on Nov 21, 1990 in Missoula, Missoula, Montana, USA 
(Age: 82). He married (1) VIRGINIA BELLE WILD, daughter of William Wild and Beatrice Holcomb, 
on Aug 08, 1936 in Mount Morris, Genesee, Michigan, USA. She was born on May 06, 1920 in 
Genesee, Michigan, USA. She died on Sep 30, 2001 in Genesee, Michigan, USA. He married (2) 
SYLVIA ELSIE BABIN, daughter of Charlie Webb and Rosella Wilson, on Aug 06, 1965 in Missoula, 
Montana, USA. She was born on Jul 13, 1916 in Vick, Avoyelles, Louisiana, USA. She died on 
Oct 05, 1997 in Leesville, Vernon, Louisiana, USA (81 Age: 81). He married (3) HILDA G. She 
was born about 1908. She died about 1980. 

Alvin John Albro and Virginia Belle Wild had the following children:

28. i. WILLIAM JARVIS5 ALBRO was born on Aug 30, 1938 in Mount Morris, Genesee, 
Michigan, USA. He died on Oct 11, 2018 in Lapeer, Lapeer, Michigan, USA. He 
married JANET EARLENE. She was born on Sep 10, 1938 in Genesee, Michigan, 
USA. She died on Jul 22, 1997 in Lapeer, Michigan, USA. 

ii. LIVING ALBRO. 

iii. LIVING ALBRO. 

Alvin John Albro and Sylvia Elsie Babin had the following child:

iv. CHARLES ALLEN MARTIN was born on Dec 12, 1932 in Louisiana, USA. He died on 
Sep 08, 2007 in Jennings, Jefferson Davis Parish, Louisiana, USA.

20. MAYBELLE LUELLA4 ALBRO (Morton Jarvis3, Jarvis E.2, Rodman W.1) was born on Jun 17, 1910 in 
Mount Morris, Genesee, Michigan, USA. She died on Jun 21, 1988 in Flint, Genesee, Michigan, 
USA (Age: 78). She married (1) PAUL EDWIN RANGER. He was born on Apr 20, 1907 in Indiana, 
USA. He died on Mar 16, 1981 in El Paso, El Paso, Texas, USA (Age: 73). She married (2) 
FREDERICK MILLO CHAPELLE. He was born on Apr 03, 1908 in Winnipeg, Manitoba, Canada. He 
died on Nov 19, 1945 in Genesee, Michigan, USA. 

Frederick Millo Chapelle and Maybelle Luella Albro had the following children:

i. DOUGLAS F5 CHAPELLE was born in 1929 in Mount Morris, Genesee, Michigan, 
USA. He died about 1999.

ii. DARLENE J CHAPELLE was born on Feb 14, 1931 in Mount Morris, Genesee, 
Michigan, USA. She died on Mar 29, 1983.

iii. DUANE MILLO CHAPELLE was born on Dec 29, 1936 in Genesee, Michigan, USA. 
He died on Jun 25, 2005 in Flint, Genesee, Michigan, USA.

iv. DELORES MARGARET CHAPELLE was born on Mar 20, 1939 in Genesee, Michigan, 
USA. She died on Mar 14, 1961 in Genesee, Michigan, USA. She married LIVING 

DOLAN. 

v. BERNICE PAULINE CHAPELLE was born on Jan 25, 1941 in Mount Morris, Genesee, 
Michigan, USA. She died on May 24, 2011 in Flushing, Genesee, Michigan, USA. 
She married LIVING SKULLY. 

vi. MORTON DALE CHAPELLE was born on Oct 09, 1944 in Genesee, Michigan, USA. 
He died on Aug 20, 2003 in Grand Traverse, Michigan, USA.

vii. LIVING CHAPELLE. 

21. GENORA4 ALBRO (Raymond Charles3, Jarvis E.2, Rodman W.1) was born on Apr 20, 1913 in Flint, 
Genesee, Michigan, USA. She died on Oct 11, 1995 in Los Angeles, Los Angeles, California, 
USA. She married (1) SOLOMON DOLLINGER on Dec 19, 1942 in Detroit, Wayne, Michigan, USA. 
He was born in 1920 in Ohio, USA. He died about 2000. She married (2) KERMIT F JOHNSON on 
Mar 16, 1930 in Bowling Green, Licking, Ohio, USA. He was born on Nov 24, 1911 in Sioux 
Falls, Minnehaha, South Dakota, USA. He died on May 07, 1967. 

Solomon Dollinger and Genora Albro had the following child:

i. LIVING JOHNSON. 

Kermit F Johnson and Genora Albro had the following children:

i. JARVIS EUGENE5 JOHNSON was born on Mar 09, 1935 in Ann Arbor, Washtenaw, 
Michigan, USA. He died on Sep 15, 1946 in Flint, Genesee, Michigan, USA (Age: 
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11).

ii. LIVING JOHNSON. 

22. JARVIS BINE4 ALBRO (Raymond Charles3, Jarvis E.2, Rodman W.1) was born on Oct 30, 1914 in 
Kalamazoo, Michigan, USA. He died on May 05, 1963 in Saginaw, Michigan, USA. He married 
Elizabeth Pauline Siegmund on Jul 17, 1937 in Saginaw, Saginaw, Michigan, USA. She was born 
in 1921 in Michigan, USA. She died about 2000. 

Jarvis Bine Albro and Elizabeth Pauline Siegmund had the following child:

i. GARY5 ALBRO was born on Mar 12, 1938 in Michigan, USA. He died on Oct 20, 
1997 in Saginaw, Michigan, USA. He married LIVING DAVIS. 

23. BARBARA ALICE4 ALBRO (Raymond Charles3, Jarvis E.2, Rodman W.1) was born on Aug 20, 1921 
in Flint, Genesee, Michigan, USA. She died on Feb 19, 1978 in El Paso, El Paso, Texas, USA 
(Age: 56). She married Dial Wade Clifton on Feb 03, 1940 in Steuben, Indiana, USA. He was 
born on Aug 26, 1916 in Kennett, Dunklin, Missouri, USA. He died about 2000. 

Dial Wade Clifton and Barbara Alice Albro had the following children:

i. LIVING CLIFTON. 

ii. LIVING CLIFTON. 

iii. LIVING CLIFTON. 

24. BETTY ELAINE4 ALBRO (Sherman R.3, Jarvis E.2, Rodman W.1) was born on Oct 04, 1917 in Flint, 
Genesee, Michigan, USA. She died on Nov 06, 1980 in Scottsdale, Maricopa, Arizona, USA. She 
married (1) HARRY H. MCGEHEE on Nov 25, 1943 in Flint, Genesee, Michigan, USA. He was born 
on Jul 20, 1912 in Wardell, Pemiscot, Missouri, USA. He died in Mar 1966 in Arizona, USA. She 
married (2) KENNETH SCHROEDER, son of Bernhardt Schroeder and Grace Ellery, on Apr 25, 1936 
in Flint, Genesee, Michigan, USA. He was born on Feb 28, 1916 in Elyria, Lorain, Ohio, USA. He 
died on Nov 25, 1995. She married (3) LIVING HURST. 

Harry H. McGehee and Betty Elaine Albro had the following child:

i. LIVING MCGEHEE. 

Kenneth Schroeder and Betty Elaine Albro had the following child:

i. LIVING SCHRODER. 

25. DOROTHY MAE4 ALBRO (Sherman R.3, Jarvis E.2, Rodman W.1) was born on Sep 20, 1920 in Flint,
Genesee, Michigan, USA. She died on Feb 27, 1972 in Bay City, Bay, Michigan, USA. She 
married (1) LEONIDAS YACKS on Aug 24, 1946 in Lucas, Ohio, USA. He was born in 1921. He 
died about 1990. She married (2) JOHN E SCHROEDER on Feb 16, 1940 in Flint, Genesee, 
Michigan, USA. He was born in 1918 in Michigan, USA. He died about 2000. She married (3) 
KAZIMIERZ W OLSZEWSKI on Feb 26, 1943 in Flint, Genesee, Michigan, USA. He was born in 
1920 in Flint, Genesee, Michigan, USA. He died about 2000. 

Kazimierz W Olszewski and Dorothy Mae Albro had the following child:

i. LIVING OLSZEWSKI. 

26. DUANE EDWARD4 ALBRO (Sherman R.3, Jarvis E.2, Rodman W.1) was born on Jul 19, 1922 in 
Flint, Genesee, Michigan, USA. He died on May 03, 1987 in Chandler, Maricopa, Arizona, USA. 
He married (1) MARJORIE MILES. She was born on Nov 19, 1926 in Amber, Grady, Oklahoma, 
USA. She died on Jan 20, 1998 in Mesa, Maricopa, Arizona, USA. He married (2) ALICE PAULINE 

TROUT on Sep 09, 1942 in Tillman, Oklahoma, USA. She was born on Mar 07, 1927 in Paris, 
Lamar, Texas, USA. She died on Jun 08, 1986 in Galveston, Texas, USA. He married (3) 
EVELYN BERNICE MURSU on Jul 27, 1946 in Flint, Genesee, Michigan, USA. She was born on Jul 
21, 1922 in Mohawk, Keweenaw, Michigan, USA. She died on Jan 13, 1978 in Chandler, 
Maricopa, Arizona, USA. 
 

Notes for Duane Edward Albro:
Former Electran Duane Albro died in Chandler, Arizona last Sunday morning.  Survivors include 
his wife, Dottie of Chandler, Arizona and two sons, Sherman of Chandler and Daryl of Colorado 
Springs, Colorado 
Electra Star-News
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May 7, 1987

Duane Edward Albro and Marjorie Miles had the following children:

i. DOTTIE SUE5 ALBRO was born on Jul 22, 1946 in Electra, Wichita, Texas, USA. 
She died on Dec 21, 1953 in Wichita Falls, Wichita, Texas, USA.

29. ii. SHERMAN DUANE ALBRO was born on Jul 16, 1956 in Wichita Falls, Wichita, Texas, 
USA. He died on Dec 23, 2005 in Maricopa, Arizona, USA. He married LIVING 

RICKETTS. 

Duane Edward Albro and Alice Pauline Trout had the following child:

30. iii. EDWARD ALLEN ALBRO was born on Jul 12, 1943 in Electra, Wichita, Texas, USA. 
He died on Mar 03, 1990 in Galveston, Texas, USA. He married (1) LIVING 

MOUNCE. He married (2) LIVING STEPHANIE. 

27. JOHN E4 ALBRO (Sherman R.3, Jarvis E.2, Rodman W.1) was born on Jun 19, 1926 in Michigan, 
USA. He died on Mar 23, 1981 (Age: 54). He married Martha M. Rau on Dec 13, 1947 in Flint, 
Genesee, Michigan, USA. She was born in 1927 in Flint, Genesee, Michigan, USA. She died on 
Sep 19, 1996 in Klamath Falls, Klamath, Oregon, USA. 

John E Albro and Martha M. Rau had the following children:

i. LIVING. 

ii. LIVING ALBRO. 

iii. LIVING JONES. 

iv. LIVING LEMING. 

Generation 5

28. WILLIAM JARVIS5 ALBRO (Alvin John4, Morton Jarvis3, Jarvis E.2, Rodman W.1) was born on Aug 
30, 1938 in Mount Morris, Genesee, Michigan, USA. He died on Oct 11, 2018 in Lapeer, Lapeer, 
Michigan, USA. He married JANET EARLENE. She was born on Sep 10, 1938 in Genesee, 
Michigan, USA. She died on Jul 22, 1997 in Lapeer, Michigan, USA. 
 

Notes for William Jarvis Albro:
Albro , William William Jarvis Albro, age 80, of Columbiaville died October 11, 2018 at the Lapeer 
County Medical Care Facility. William was born August 30, 1938 in Mount Morris, Michigan to the 
late Alvin and Virginia Albro. He served his country honorably in the U.S. Navy, and worked as a 
successful entrepreneur and business owner. He enjoyed fishing, woodworking, dogs, but most 
of all he loved spending time with this family. William is survived by his children: John Albro, Julie 
Calleja, Bill (Leigh Ann) Albro, Jennie (Matt) Walker, siblings: Richard, Joe, John, Candie, 
Denise, and 6 grandchildren Michael, Stephen, Trent, Brendan, Julia and Leah. He was 
preceded in death by his parents, wife Janet, and brother Eugene. Cremation has taken place 
and William's cremains were buried in Oregon Township Cemetery.

William Jarvis Albro and Janet Earlene had the following children:

i. LIVING ALBRO. 

ii. LIVING CALLEJA. 

iii. LIVING ALBRO. 

iv. LIVING WALKER. 

29. SHERMAN DUANE5 ALBRO (Duane Edward4, Sherman R.3, Jarvis E.2, Rodman W.1) was born on 
Jul 16, 1956 in Wichita Falls, Wichita, Texas, USA. He died on Dec 23, 2005 in Maricopa, 
Arizona, USA. He married LIVING RICKETTS. 

Sherman Duane Albro and Living Ricketts had the following child:

i. LIVING ALBRO6. 

30. EDWARD ALLEN5 ALBRO (Duane Edward4, Sherman R.3, Jarvis E.2, Rodman W.1) was born on Jul 
12, 1943 in Electra, Wichita, Texas, USA. He died on Mar 03, 1990 in Galveston, Texas, USA. 
He married (1) LIVING MOUNCE. He married (2) LIVING STEPHANIE. 

Edward Allen Albro and Living Stephanie had the following children:
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i. LIVING MARESH. 

ii. LIVING ALBRO JR.  He married LIVING NEWBERRY. 
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